AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
CHAPTER 3
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:1C-6(e) and 17:1-8.1.
Source and Effective Date
R.2001 d.44, effective January 4, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3891(a), 33 N.J.R. 573(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 3, Automobile Insurance, expires on January 4, 2006.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 3, New Jersey Automobile Insurance Plan, was adopted as
R.1972 d.20, effective January 31, 1972. See: 3 N.J.R. 223(d), 4 N.J.R.
49(d).
Subchapter 7, Automobile Reparation Reform Act, was adopted as
R.1972 d.244, effective December 4, 1972. See: 4 N.J.R. 270(a), 5
N.J.R. 13(c).
Subchapter 10, Auto Physical Damage Claims, was adopted as
R.1976 d.46 and R.1976 d.47, effective May 1, 1976. See: 8 N.J.R.
38(b), 8 N.J.R. 136(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 8, Nonrenew-
al of Automobile Insurance Policies, was readopted as R.1983 d.190,
effective June 6, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 231 (a), 15 N.J.R. 927(a).
Subchapter 12, Automobile Rate Filers: Flattening of Premium
Taxes and Assessments Made for the Unsatisfied Claim and Judgment
Fund, was adopted as R.1983 d.424, effective October 3, 1983. See: 15
N.J.R. 1170(a), 15 N.J.R. 1666(a).
Subchapter 13, Automobile Rate Filers: Deductibles for Private
Passenger Automobile Collision and Comprehensive Coverage, was
adopted as R.1983 d.467, effective October 17, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R.
1342(a), 15 N.J.R. 1769(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 6, Insurance
Identification Card, was readopted as R.1983 d.648, effective December
29, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1919(a), 16 N.J.R. 145(c).
Public Notice: Automobile Insurance Written Notice/Buyer's Guide
Coverage Selection Form. See: 16 N.J.R. 254(d).
Subchapter 15, Standards for Written Notice: Buyer's Guide and
Coverage Selection Form, was adopted as R.1984 d.114, effective April
2, l 984. See: 15 N.J.R. 2142(a), 16 N.J.R. 733(a).
Subchapter 14, Personal Injury Protection Options, was adopted as
R.1984 d.116, effective April 2, 1984. See: 15 N.J.R. 2139(a), 16
N.J.R. 730(b).
The Executive Order No. 66(1978) expiration date of Subchapter 7,
Automobile Reparation Reform Act, was extended by gubernatorial
directive from August 17, 1984 to November 15, 1984, and was further
extended by gubernatorial directive from November 15, 1984 to Febru-
ary 13, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 43(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 7, Automo-
bile Reparation Reform Act, was readopted as R.1985 d., effective
February 13, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 43(a), 17 N.J.R. 707(b).
Subchapter 17, Rating Organizations, was adopted as R.1985 d.609,
effective October 6, 1985. See: 16 N.J.R. 2936(a), 17 N.J.R. 2905(a).
New ~ien~e~, Stme Ubnuv di d
3-1
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3, Automobile
Insurance, was readopted as R.1985 d.654, effective January 6, 1986,
operative May 6, 1986. See: 16 N.J.R. 3286(a), 17 N.J.R. 89(b).
Subchapter 20, Reporting Financial Disclosure and Excess Profit
Reports, was adopted as R.1986 d.l ll, effective April 7, 1986. See: 17
N.J.R. 2597(a), 18 N.J.R. 692(a).
Subchapter 17, Rating Organizations, was repealed and Subchapter
17, Rating Organizations, was adopted as new rules by R.1986 d.419,
effective October 6, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 1171(b), 18 N.J.R. 2045(a).
Subchapter 22, Coverage Option Survey: Personal Injmy Protection
and Tort Threshold Options, was adopted as R.1986 d.463, effective
November 17, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 1344(b), 18 N.J.R. 2329(a).
Subchapter 23, Dangerous Drivers or Drivers with Excessive Claims,
was adopted as R.1987 d.527, effective December 21, 1987. See: 19
N.J.R. 1880(a), 19 N.J.R. 2403(b).
Public Notice: Rescission of Circular Letter #75. See: 19 N.J.R.
570(e).
Subchapter 26, Accident Claims, Subchapter 27, Unsatisfied Claim
and Judgment Fund Board, and Subchapter 28, Unsatisfied Claim and
Judgment Fund's Reimbursement of Excess Medical Expense Benefits
Paid by Insurers, were adopted as R.1989 d.268, effective May 15, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 688(a), 21 N.J.R. l363(a).
Subchapter 20, Reporting Financial Disclosure and Excess Profit
Reports, was repealed and Subchapter 20, Reporting Financial Disclo-
sure and Excess Profit Reports, was adopted as new rules by R.1989

effective June 19, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 973(a), 21 N.J.R. 1708(a).
Subchapter 30, Motor Vehicle Self-Insurance, was adopted as R.1989
d.584, effective November 20, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 2876(a), 21 N.J.R.
3666(b).
Subchapter 31, Examination of the Financial Experience of Private
Passenger Automobile Insurers, was adopted as R.1990 d.108, effective
February 5, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 3726(a), 22 N.J.R. 425(a).
Subchapter 18, Private Passenger Automobile Insurance: Rate Filing
Review Procedures, was adopted as R.1990 d.109, effective February 5,
1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 3422(b), 22 N.J.R. 421(a).
Subchapter 16, Rate Filing Requirements: Voluntary Market Private
Passenger Automobile Insurance, was adopted as R.1990 d.116, effec-
tive February 5, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 2182(a), 22 N.J.R. 399(a).
Subchapter 1, Provisions and Operations, was repealed and Subchap-
ter 1, Commercial Automobile Insurance Plan, was adopted as new
rules by R.1990 d.118, effective February 5, 1990. Sec: 21 N.J.R.
3613(a), 22 N.J.R. 392(b).
Subchapter 16A, Flex Rate Percentage Calculations for Private Pas-
senger Automobile Insurance, was adopted as R.1990 d.161, effective
March 19, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 3719(a), 22 N.J.R. 963(a).
Subchapter 34, Eligible Persons Qualifications and Automobile Insur-
ance Eligibility Points Schedule, was adopted as emergency new rules
by R.1990 d.620, effective November 26, 1990, operative April 1, 1991,
to expire January 25, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R. 3847(a). The provisions of
R.1990 d.620 were readopted as R.1991 d.93, effective January 25,
Supp. 7-16-01
1991, operative April 1, 1991, with changes effective February 19, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3847(a), 23 N.J.R. 572(a)
Subchapter 36, Automobile Physical Damage Insurance Inspection
Procedures, was adopted as emergency new rules by R.1990 d.622,
effective November 26, 1990, operative March l, 1991, to expire
January 25, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R. 3861(a). The provisions of R.1990
d.622 were readopted as R.1991 d.95, effective January 25, 1991,
operative October 1, 1992, with changes effective February 19, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3861(a), 23 N.J.R. 579(a), 23 N.J.R. 1132(c).
Subchapter 38, Towing and Storage Fee Schedule, was adopted as
emergency new rules by R.1990 d.623, effective November 26, 1990,

Insurance, was readopted as R.1991 d.45, effective January 4, 1991, and
Subchapters 2 through 5, concerning the Automobile Insurance Plan
(AIP), were repealed by R.1991 d.45, effective February 4, 1991. See:
22 N.J.R. 1678(a), 23 N.J.R. 306(b).
Subchapter 24, Policy Constants, was repealed by R.1991 d.216,
effective April 15, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R. 3441(a), 23 N.J.R. 1132(a).
Subchapter 25, Residual Market Equalization Charges (RMECs),
was repealed by R.1991 d.217, effective April 15, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R.
3442(a), 23 N.J.R. 1132(b).
Subchapter 39, Reductions in Premium Charges for Private Passen-
ger Automobiles Equipped with Anti-Theft, Vehicle Recovery and
Safety Features, was adopted as R.1991 d.363, effective July 15, 1991,
operative September 1, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 384(a), 23 N.J.R.
2144(a).
Subchapter 33, Appeals from Denial of Automobile Insurance, was
adopted as R.1992 d.192, effective April 30, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R.
546(a), 24 N.J.R. 1510(a).
Subchapter 40, Insurers Required to Provide Automobile Insurance
Coverage to Eligible Persons, was adopted as R.1992 d.207, effective
May 4, 1992. See: 23 N.J.R. 3736(a), 24 N.J.R. 336(a), 24 N.J.R.
1796(b).
Subchapter 2, New Jersey Personal Automobile Insurance Plan, was
adopted as new rules by R.1992 d.370, effective September 21, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 331(a), 24 N.J.R. 3400(a).
Supp. 7-16-01 3-2
DEPT. OF INSURANCE
Subchapter 3, Limited Assignment Distribution Servicing Carriers,
was adopted as new rules by R.1992 d.371, effective September 21,
1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 519(a), 24 N.J.R. 3414(a).
Subchapter 42, Producer Assignment Program, was adopted as emer-
gency new rules by R.1992 d.381, effective September 4, 1992, to expire
November 3, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 3421(a). The provisions of R.1992
d.381 were readopted as R.1992 d.482, effective November 2, 1992, with
changes effective December 7, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 3421(a), 24 N.J.R.
4397(a).
Subchapter 44, Special Rules for Effecting Coverage for Private
Passenger Automobile Insurance, was adopted as emergency new rules
by R.1993 d.135, effective March 1, 1993, operative March 8, 1993, to
expire April 30, 1993. Sec: 25 N.J.R. 1290(a). The provisions of
R.1993 d.135 were readopted as R.1993 d.238, effective April 30, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1290(a), 25 N.J.R. 2479(a).
Subchapter 2B, Market Transition Facility of New Jersey Suspension
of Claims, was adopted as emergency new rules by R.1994 d.164,
effective March 1, 1994, to expire April 30, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R.
1393(a). The provisions of R.1994 d.164 were readopted as R.1994
d.261, effective April 29, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 1393(a), 26 N.J.R.
2288(a).
Subchapter 32, Certification of Compliance: Mandatory Liability
Coverages, was adopted as R.1994 d.477, effective September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1939(a), 26 N.J.R. 3866(a).
Subchapter 31, Examination of the Financial Experience of Private
Passenger Automobile Insurers, was repealed by R.1995 d.171, effective
March 20, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 41(a), 27 N.J.R. 1190(b).
Subchapter 45, Insurers Required to Provide Survey Information, was
adopted as R.1995 d.235, effective May 1, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 289(a),
27 N.J.R. 1803(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3, Automobile
Insurance, was readopted as R.1996 d.58, effective January 4, 1996, and 4
Subchapter 2A, New Jersey Automobile Full Insurance Underwriting
Association Claims Payment Deferral, Subchapter 3, Limited Assign-
ment Distribution Servicing Carriers, and Subchapter 23, Dangerous
Drivers or Drivers with Excessive Claims, were repealed by R.1996
d.58, effective February 5, 1996. See: 27 N.J.R. 3682(a), 28 N.J.R.
855(a).
Subchapter 20A, Standard Limited Effect of Negative Excess Invest-
ment Income in the Computation of Excess Profits, was repealed by
R.1996 d.312, effective July 15, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 1616(a), 28
N.J.R. 3627(b).
Subchapter 25, Private Passenger Automobile Insurance: Notifica-
tion by Treating Health Care Providers, was adopted as new rules by
R.1997 d.14, effective January 6, 1997. See: 28 N.J.R. 3876(a), 29
N.J.R. 132(a).
Subchapter 24, Defensive Driving Rate Reductions, was adopted as
new rules by R.1997 d.522, effective December 15, 1997. See: 28
N.J.R. 4854(a), 29 N.J.R. 5305(a).
Subchapter 28A, Unsatisfied Claim and Judgment Fund Assessments,
was adopted as R.1997 d.535, effective December 15, 1997. Sec: 29
N.J.R. 4246(a), 29 N.J.R. 5309(a).
Subchapter 19A, Tier Rating Plans and Underwriting Rules, was
adopted as R.1998 d.129, effective March 2, 1998. See: 29 N.J.R.
5253(a), 30 N.J.R. 839(a).
Subchapter 46, Automobile Insurance Urban Enterprise Zone Pro-
gram, was adopted as R.1998 d.290, effective June 1, 1998. See: 30
N.J.R. 773(a), 30 N.J.R. 2010(a).
Subchapter 3, Basic Automobile [nsurance Policy, was adopted as
new rules by R.1998 d.592, effective December 21, 1998, operative
March 22, 1999. See: 30 N.J.R. 3209(a), 30 N.J.R. 4398(a).
Subchapter 5, Personal Injury Protection Dispute Resolution, was
adopted as new rules by R.1998 d.593, effective December 21, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3359(a), 30 N.J.R. 4437(a).
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
Subchapter 4, Personal Injury Protection Benefits; Medical Proto-
cols; Diagnostic Tests, was adopted as new rules by R.1998 d.597,
effective December 21, 1998, operative March 22, 1999. See: 30 N.J.R.
3211(a), 30 N.J.R. 3748(a), 30 N.J.R. 4401(a).
Subchapter 38, Towing and Storage Fee Schedule, was repealed by
R.1999 d.l, effective January 4, 1999. See: 30 N.J.R. 2813(a), 31
N.J.R. 54(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3, Automobile
Insurance, was readopted as R.2001 d.44, effective January 4, 2001, and
Subchaptcr 2B, Market Transition Facility of New Jersey Payment